SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS O\WB
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Community Health Agency/Department of Public Health SUBMITTAL DATE:
August 12, 2010

SUBJECT: Ratify the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement #08-016 with Desert AIDS Project
to provide HIV Services in Riverside County.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Ratify the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement with Desert AIDS Project for the period

% of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 in the amount of $210,000.
? § 2) Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign three (3) originals of the Fifth
— 3 Amendment.
TR
d_/LT: 5
%@D £ | Background on Page 2
D e
8 4
- 40
/@) .
- Initials: YS/td Stisan Harrington, Director o Public Health
= =
>N 2 Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 210,000 In Current Year Budget: Yes
x 1
o e FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
e DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: FY 10/11
s— | SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% funded by the State of California Positions To Be | [ |
g s Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS Deleted Per A-30
£ Requires 4/5 Vote | [ ]
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: ‘ APPROVE
g 8 County Executive Office Signature
X &
O O
£ g
§ O
g 8
a2 Y
8 &

| Prev. Agn. Ref.: 10/23/2007 item 3.7 District: All Agenda Number:
6/24/08 Item:3.21 2 3
3 ®

ATTACHMENJ'S FILED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



SUBJECT: Ratify the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement #08-016 with Desert
AIDS Project to provide HIV Services in Riverside County.

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Public Health, HIV Program has been actively involved in
reducing and eliminating the spread of HIV disease in Riverside County through
its many prevention and treatment programs. To assist in these efforts, the HIV -
Program utilizes community based non-profit agencies specializing in the delivery
of HIV treatment and prevention programs to hard to reach and underserved
populations.

On October 23, 2007, the Board of Supervisors approved item 3.7, an agreement
between the Community Health Agency, Department of Public Health, HIV
Program and Desert AIDS Project for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30,
2008 with the option to renew annually through June 30, 2010. On June 24, 2008
item 3.21, the Board of Supervisors approved a renewal of this agreement and
gave the purchasing agent the authority to renew the agreement annually
through June 30, 2010. This Fifth Amendment will renew this agreement from
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 in the amount of $210,000.

The cost of this current agreement is covered by a grant from the State Office of
AIDS. The State Office of AIDS does not anticipate any further cuts in HIV
prevention and treatment funds to Riverside County, however, the Community
Health Agency/Department of Public Health did not want to initiate a Request for
Proposal (RFP) with the uncertainty of the current state budget or interrupt the
provision of these vital public services.

The Community Health Agency/Department of Public Health will initiate a
Request for Proposal (RFP) for these services in FY10/11 for the period of July1,
2011 through June 30, 2014. Therefore, the Community Health
Agency/Department of Public Health is requesting the Board of Supervisors to
approve this amendment for one more year until the Request for Proposal (RFP)
is completed.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

, 08-014
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AND
DESERT AIDS PROJECT
(Target Prevention Services)

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside through its Community
Health Agency Department of HIV/IAIDS (COUNTY) and Desert AIDS Project
(CONTRACTOR), approved on October 23, 2007, amended for the first time on, June
24, 2008, amended for the second time on, May 15, 2009, amended for the third time on
September 30, 2009, amended for the fourth time on January 11, 2010 is hereby
amended for the fifth time effective July 1, 2010 as follows:

1. To establish the amount for fiscal year 10/11 in the amount of two hundred,
ten thousand, (210,000) including all expenses.

2. Amend all references to the period of performance from July 1, 2009 through
June 30, 2010 to July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

3. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized
representatives to execute this Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CONTRACTOR
Desert AIDS Project

By___ Bygk;g;
Marion Ashley; Chairman
Dovio_BRirKmar)

Board of Supervisors

Print Name Print Name
Date__ Date_ Tl W4 0§, 2010
ATTEST: Kecia Harper-Ihem
By:
Date




